

No. 391571-II

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

**MORCOS BROTHERS, INC., NADER MORCOS,
and NABIL MORCOS, Appellants,**

and

**MERIDIAN PLACE LLC, and
GREG STEIN, Respondents.**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas L. Dickson, WSBA #11802
Kevin T. Steinacker, WSBA #35475
DICKSON STEINACKER PS
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1401
Tacoma, WA 98409
Telephone: (253) 572-1000
Facsimile: (253) 572-1300

Attorneys for Appellants

ORIGINAL

PM 1-29-10

FILED
JAN 29 2010
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
TACOMA, WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 I. The Judgment Must Be Reversed Because It Is Not Supported
 by Written Findings. 1

 a. Morcos Did Not Waive the Right to Written Findings..... 1

 b. The Requirement for Written Findings Was Not Satisfied by
 Referencing the Oral Ruling in the Judgment. 3

 c. The Judgment Cannot Be Upheld Based Only on the Oral
 Ruling. 5

 II. The Motion for a New Trial Should Have Been Granted..... 11

 III. The Lease Was Misinterpreted by the Trial Court..... 14

 IV. The Trial Court Did Not Apply the Correct Measure of
 Damages..... 16

 V. Morcos’s Claim for Fraud Should Not Have Been Dismissed.. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 923, 6 P.3d 74 (2000).....	15
<i>Allyn v. Boe</i> , 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364 (1997).....	11
<i>Backlund v. University of Washington</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999).....	7
<i>Boe v. Hodgson Graham Co.</i> , 97 Wash. 444, 166 P. 779 (1917).....	9
<i>Carkonen v. Columbia & P.S.R. Co.</i> , 102 Wash. 11, 172 P. 816 (1918)..	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Hewett</i> , 380 Pa. Super. 334, 551 A.2d 1080 (1988) ...	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaw</i> , 398 Pa. Super. 341, 580 A.2d 1379 (1990)	13
<i>DGHI, Enterprises v. Pacific Cities, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 933, 977 P.2d 1231 (1999).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Federal Signal Corp. v. Safety Factors, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 413, 886 P.2d 172 (1994).....	9
<i>Goodman v. Darden, Doman & Stafford Assocs.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 476, 670 P.2d 648 (1983).....	8
<i>Hargis v. Mel-Mad Corp.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 146, 730 P.2d 76 (1986).....	17
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Babcock</i> , 68 Wn.2d 239, 412 P.2d 511 (1966)	15
<i>In re Dependency of B.S.S.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 169, 782 P.2d 1100 (1989)....	1, 2
<i>Keilhamer v. West Coast Telephone Co.</i> , 11 Wn.2d 24, 118 P.2d 173 (1941).....	2
<i>Knudsen v. Patton</i> , 26 Wn. App. 134, 611 P.2d 1354 (1980).....	7
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991)....	12
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn.2d 536, 55 P.3d 619 (2002)....	19

<i>Lyall v. DeYoung</i> , 42 Wn. App. 252, 711 P.2d 356 (1985).....	20
<i>Marriage of Booth</i> , 114 Wn.2d 772, 791 P.2d 519 (1990).....	8
<i>McGary v. Westlake Investors</i> , 99 Wn.2d 280, 661 P.2d 971 (1983).....	19
<i>Morris v. Nowotny</i> , 68 Wn.2d 670, 415 P.2d 4 (1966).....	13
<i>N.J. Indus. Props., Inc. v. Y.C. & V.L., Inc.</i> , 100 N.J. 432, 495 A.2d 1320 (1985).....	17
<i>People's Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Birney's Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 668, 775 P.2d 466 (1989).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Platts v. Arney</i> , 50 Wn.2d 42, 309 P.2d 372 (1957).....	18
<i>Sheldon v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 68 Wn. App. 681, 845 P.2d 341 (1993)....	8
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008).....	16
<i>Sherman v. Lunsford</i> , 44 Wn. App. 858, 723 P.2d 1176 (1986).....	20
<i>Spratt v. Davidson</i> , 1 Wn. App. 523, 463 P.2d 179 (1969).....	12
<i>State v. Helsel</i> , 61 Wn.2d 81, 377 P.2d 408 (1963).....	9
<i>State v. Kingman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 551, 463 P.2d 638 (1970).....	1
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Ra</i> , 142 Wn. App. 688, 175 P.3d 609 (2008).....	12
<i>US v. Forness</i> , 125 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1942).....	6
<i>WESCO Distribution, Inc. v. M.A. Mortenson Co.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 712, 946 P.2d 413 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Western Dry Goods Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 86 Wash. 478, 150 P. 1170 (1915). 6
